

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE

RESOLUTION NO. 22-64

of the

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe, its members, its lands, its enterprises and its agencies by the authority of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, under the Constitution, Bylaws and inherent sovereignty of the Tribe, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is charged with the duty of protecting the health, security, education and general welfare of tribal members, and of protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources and rights of the Tribe; and

WHEREAS, the Tribe is a federally-recognized Indian Tribe possessing reserved powers, including the powers of self-government; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has been entrusted with the creation of ordinances and resolutions in order to fulfill their duty of protecting the health, security, education and general welfare of tribal members, and of protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources of the Tribe; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council finds it necessary to enter into a contract with Pacific Northern Environmental LLC, dba Cowlitz Clean Sweep, for the cleaning and maintenance of the Kamilche Trading Post's oil water separator and catch basins;

WHEREAS, for the purposes of the above mentioned contract, Cowlitz Clean Sweep has requested that the Tribe approve a limited waiver of sovereign immunity; and

WHEREAS, to induce the Tribal Administrator into signing the contract, the Tribal Council specifically limits its waiver of sovereign immunity for purposes of this agreement to the limited waiver as stated in Section 10.3, and as stated below:

10.3 Limited waiver of sovereign immunity: The Squaxin Island Tribe provides a limited waiver of its sovereign immunity to the extent money damages are due under the contract, not to exceed the total cost of the contract identified in

Resolution No. 22 - <u>64</u> Page 2 of 2

Exhibit A. The limited waiver of sovereign immunity is provided solely to Contractor, and not for the benefit of any other party, and may not be assigned or transferred by Contractor.

FINALLY, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tribal Council hereby authorizes the Tribal Administer to do any and all things necessary to effect execution of the Cowlitz Clean Sweep contract.

CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council hereby certifies that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at the regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on this 22nd day of September, 2022, at which time a quorum was present and was passed by a vote of 5 for and 0 against, with 0 abstentions.

Kris Peters, Chair

Attested by: Patr

Patrick Braese, Secretary

Jaimie Cruz Jaimie Cruz (Sep 22, 2022 19:44 PDT)

Jaimie Cruz, Vice Chair

SIT - Cowlitz Clean Sweep

Final Audit Report

2022-09-23

Created:	2022-09-22
By:	Melissa Puhn (mpuhn@squaxin.us)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAADAghJ7XYzQUzvtx_rG1DuD7ElKX1-0ww

"SIT - Cowlitz Clean Sweep" History

- Document created by Melissa Puhn (mpuhn@squaxin.us) 2022-09-22 9:44:34 PM GMT- IP address: 216.235.106.129
- Document emailed to kpeters@squaxin.us for signature 2022-09-22 - 9:44:58 PM GMT
- Email viewed by kpeters@squaxin.us 2022-09-22 - 10:09:45 PM GMT- IP address: 71.231.44.163
- Signer kpeters@squaxin.us entered name at signing as Kristopher K Peters 2022-09-22 - 10:10:04 PM GMT- IP address: 71.231.44.163
- Document e-signed by Kristopher K Peters (kpeters@squaxin.us) Signature Date: 2022-09-22 - 10:10:05 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 71.231.44.163
- Document emailed to pbraese@squaxin.us for signature 2022-09-22 - 10:10:07 PM GMT
- Email viewed by pbraese@squaxin.us 2022-09-22 - 10:12:02 PM GMT- IP address: 216.235.105.144
- Signer pbraese@squaxin.us entered name at signing as Patrick Braese 2022-09-22 - 10:12:19 PM GMT- IP address: 216.235.105.144
- Document e-signed by Patrick Braese (pbraese@squaxin.us) Signature Date: 2022-09-22 - 10:12:20 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 216.235.105.144
- Document emailed to jcruz@squaxin.us for signature 2022-09-22 10:12:22 PM GMT
- Email viewed by jcruz@squaxin.us 2022-09-23 - 2:44:25 AM GMT- IP address: 73.254.31.239

👃 Adobe Acrobat Sign

Signer jcruz@squaxin.us entered name at signing as Jaimie Cruz 2022-09-23 - 2:44:38 AM GMT- IP address: 73.254.31.239

Document e-signed by Jaimie Cruz (jcruz@squaxin.us) Signature Date: 2022-09-23 - 2:44:40 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 73.254.31.239

Agreement completed. 2022-09-23 - 2:44:40 AM GMT

, Adobe Acrobat Sign